

ring

Warranty and Safety Garantie et sécurité Garantía y Seguridad

ENGLISH

IMPORTANT PRODUCT INFORMATION



SAFETY INFORMATION

READ ALL SAFETY INFORMATION BEFORE USING THE DEVICE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR OTHER INJURY OR DAMAGE.

Your device does not have an on/off button. If you wish to stop power from flowing into your device, unplug the power cord. Do not plug multiple electric devices into the same wall socket. Overloading a socket can cause it to overheat and may result in a fire.

Your device is shipped with an AC adapter 5F93F2. Your device should only be powered using the AC adapter included with the device. If the adapter or cable appears damaged, discontinue use immediately. Install your power adapter into an easily accessible socket-outlet located near the equipment that will be plugged into or powered by the adapter.

Do not expose your device or adapter to liquids. If your device or adapter gets wet, carefully unplug all cables without getting your hands wet and wait for the device and adapter to dry completely before plugging them in again. Do not attempt to dry your device or adapter with an external heat source, such as a microwave oven or a hair dryer. If the device or adapter appear damaged, discontinue use immediately. Use only accessories supplied with the device to power your device.

Install your power adapter into an easily accessible electrical socket located near the equipment that will be plugged into or powered by the adapter.

OTHER SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS

Use only accessories supplied with your device, or specifically marketed for use with your device, to power your device. Use of third-party accessories may impact your device's performance. In limited circumstances, use of third-party accessories may void your device's limited warranty. In addition, use of incompatible third-party accessories may cause damage to your device or the third-party accessory. Read all safety instructions for any accessories before using with your device.

Don't expose your device to steam, extreme heat or cold. For example, do not install your device near any heat sources such as space heaters, heater vents, radiators, stoves, or other things that produce heat. Use your device in a location where temperatures remain within the device's operating temperature range set forth in this guide. Your device may get warm during normal use. To reduce the effect of the warming, place your device on a heat resistant surface.

WARNING: Small parts contained in your device and its accessories may present a choking hazard to small children.

Pan-Tilt Indoor Cam and its accessories are for indoor use only.

CAUTION: When mounting this device in elevated locations, use precautions to ensure that the device does not fall and harm bystanders.

Only handle your device with clean hands. Clean the Device by unplugging it and using a soft cloth that is slightly damp with water and a touch of rubbing alcohol; be careful not to wipe it with anything abrasive or to use any harsh chemicals. After cleaning, wait for the Device to dry completely before plugging it in again.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Model number: 5F93F2

Electrical rating: 5V=2A

Operating Temperature Range: -4°F to 113°F (-20°C to 45°C)

FOR USA CUSTOMERS

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Device Name: Ring Pan-Tilt Indoor Cam

Model: 5F93F2

FCC Compliance: This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not

cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Responsible Party and Party issuing Supplier's Declaration of Conformity: Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Ave Hawthorne, CA, 90250 U.S.A.
www.ring.com / legal@ring.com

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution, pursuant to Section 15.21 of the FCC rules, use changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with FCC radio frequency radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. Information is on file with the FCC and can be found by inputting such Product's FCC ID (which can be found on the device) into the FCC ID Search form available at fcc.gov/oet/ea/fccid.

The antenna(s) used for this transmitter must be installed to provide a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other product antenna or transmitter.

FOR CANADIAN CUSTOMERS

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada (ISED) Compliance
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada's licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device must not cause interference. (2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Information Regarding Exposure to Radio Frequency Energy

This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 RF exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body.

CAN ICES-3(B)

FOR MEXICO CUSTOMERS

The operation of this equipment is subject to these two conditions: (1) this equipment or device may not cause harmful interference and (2) this equipment or device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

RECYCLING YOUR DEVICE PROPERLY

In some areas, the disposal of certain electronic devices is regulated. Make sure you dispose of, or recycle, your device in accordance with your local laws and regulations. For information about recycling your device, go to www.amazon.com/devicesupport.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Additional safety, compliance, recycling and other important information regarding your device can be found at: www.ring.com/legal

TERMS AND POLICIES

By purchasing or using the product, you agree to the Terms of Service found at ring.com/terms. For other applicable policies, visit ring.com/legal.

LIMITED WARRANTY

For information on the Limited Warranty, visit ring.com/legal.

FRANÇAIS

INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LE PRODUIT



INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ AVANT D'UTILISER L'APPAREIL. LE MANQUEMENT À CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ POURRAIT ÊTRE À L'ORIGINE D'UN INCENDIE, D'UNE ÉLECTROCUTION OU D'AUTRES BLESSURES OU DOMMAGES.

Votre appareil n'a pas de bouton marche/arrêt. Si vous souhaitez arrêter l'alimentation de votre appareil, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation. Ne branchez pas plusieurs appareils électriques sur la même prise murale. La surcharge d'une prise peut entraîner une surchauffe et un incendie.

Votre appareil est livré avec un adaptateur CA 5F93F2. Votre appareil ne fonctionne qu'à l'aide de l'adaptateur CA fourni avec l'appareil. Si l'adaptateur ou le câble semble endommagé, cessez immédiatement de l'utiliser. Installez votre adaptateur d'alimentation dans une prise facilement accessible située près de l'équipement qui sera branché dans l'adaptateur ou alimenté au moyen de celui-ci.

N'exposez pas votre appareil ou l'adaptateur secteur à des liquides. Si votre appareil ou l'adaptateur secteur est mouillé, débranchez soigneusement les câbles sans vous mouiller les mains et attendez que l'appareil et l'adaptateur secteur soient complètement secs avant de les rebrancher. Ne essayez pas sécher votre appareil ou l'adaptateur secteur avec une source de chaleur externe, comme un micro-ondes ou un sèche-cheveux. Si l'appareil ou l'adaptateur secteur est endommagé, cessez de l'utiliser immédiatement. N'utilisez que les accessoires fournis avec l'appareil pour l'alimenter.

Insérer l'adaptateur secteur dans une prise facile d'accès et située à proximité de l'équipement branché à l'adaptateur secteur ou alimenté par ce dernier.

AUTRES CONSIDÉRATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Pour alimenter votre appareil, utilisez uniquement les accessoires fournis ou spécifiquement commercialisés pour une utilisation avec votre appareil. L'utilisation d'accessoires tiers peut avoir une incidence sur la performance de votre appareil. Dans certaines circonstances, l'utilisation d'accessoires tiers peut annuler la garantie limitée de votre appareil. De plus, l'utilisation d'accessoires tiers incompatibles peut causer des dommages à votre appareil ou aux accessoires tiers. Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité des accessoires avant de les utiliser avec votre appareil.

N'exposez pas votre appareil à la vapeur, à la chaleur extrême ou au froid. Par exemple, n'installez pas votre appareil à proximité d'une source de chaleur comme des chauffages d'appoint, un appareil de chauffage, un radiateur, un poêle ou tout autre élément produisant de la chaleur. Utilisez votre appareil dans un endroit où les températures restent dans la plage de température de fonctionnement de l'appareil indiquée dans ce guide. Votre appareil pourrait chauffer pendant une utilisation normale. Pour réduire l'effet du réchauffement, placez votre appareil sur une surface résistante à la chaleur.

AVERTISSEMENT: l'appareil et les accessoires comprennent des petites pièces qui peuvent présenter un risque d'étouffement pour les enfants en bas âge.

La Pan-Tilt Indoor Cam et ses accessoires ont été conçus pour être utilisés à l'intérieur seulement.

ATTENTION: Veuillez prendre les précautions nécessaires lors du montage de cet appareil dans des endroits surveillés, afin de vous assurer que l'appareil ne tombe pas et ne blesse pas les personnes à proximité.

Manipulez votre appareil uniquement avec des mains propres. Nettoyez l'appareil en le débranchant et en utilisant un linge doux légèrement humidifié avec de l'eau et un peu d'alcool à friction; veillez à ne pas l'essuyer avec quelque chose d'abrasif ou avec des produits chimiques nocifs. Après le nettoyage, attendez que l'appareil soit complètement sec avant de le brancher à nouveau.

SPÉCIFICATIONS DU PRODUIT

Numéro de modèle : 5F93F2

Caractéristiques électriques nominales : 5V=2A

Plage de température de fonctionnement : -4°F to 113°F (-20°C to 45°C)

POUR LES CLIENTS CANADIENS

Conformité Innovation Sciences et Développement Économique Canada (ISDE)

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage (2) l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Renseignements relatifs à l'exposition à l'énergie des radiofréquences

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition IC CNR-102 prévues pour des environnements non contrôlés.

Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec un minimum de 20 cm de distance entre la source de rayonnement et votre corps.

CAN NMB-3(B)

RECYCLAGE ADÉQUAT DE VOTRE APPAREIL

Dans certaines régions, la mise au rebut de certains appareils électroniques est réglementée. Veuillez à éliminer ou recycler votre appareil conformément aux lois et réglementations locales. Pour en savoir plus sur le recyclage de votre appareil, consultez www.amazon.com/devicesupport.

INFORMATIONS COMPLÉMENTAIRES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ ET LA CONFORMITÉ

Vous trouverez des renseignements supplémentaires sur la sécurité, la conformité, le recyclage et d'autres renseignements importants concernant votre appareil à l'adresse suivante : www.ring.com/legal

CONDITIONS GÉNÉRALES

En achetant ou en utilisant le produit, vous acceptez les conditions d'utilisation qui se trouvent à la page ring.com/terms. Pour connaître les autres politiques applicables, visitez le site ring.com/legal.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE

Pour obtenir des renseignements relatifs à la garantie limitée, visitez la page ring.com/legal.

ESPAÑOL

INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DEL PRODUCTO



INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

LEE TODA LA INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE USAR EL DISPOSITIVO. NO SEGUIR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PODRÍA PROVOCAR INCENDIOS, DESCARGAS ELÉCTRICAS U OTROS DAÑOS O LESIONES.

Este dispositivo no tiene un botón de encendido/apagado. Si quieres detener el suministro de alimentación que llega al dispositivo, desenchufa el adaptador de corriente o desconecta el cable de alimentación. No conectes varios dispositivos eléctricos a la misma toma de corriente. En caso de sobrecarga, la toma puede sobrecalentarse y provocar un incendio.

El dispositivo se envía con un adaptador de CA SF93F2. El dispositivo solo debe recibir alimentación mediante el adaptador de CA incluido con el dispositivo. Si el adaptador o el cable parecen estar dañados, suspenda su uso inmediatamente. Instale el adaptador de corriente en un tomacorriente de fácil acceso ubicado cerca del equipo que se enchufará o alimentará con el adaptador.

No expongas el dispositivo ni el adaptador de corriente a líquidos. Si el dispositivo o el adaptador se mojan, retira todos los cables cuidadosamente sin que las manos entren en contacto con el líquido y espera a que el dispositivo y el adaptador de corriente se hayan secado por completo antes de volver a conectarlos. No intentes secar el dispositivo ni el adaptador con una fuente de calor externa, como un microondas o una secadora de cabello. Si el dispositivo o el adaptador parecen dañados, deja de usarlos inmediatamente. Usa únicamente los accesorios suministrados con el dispositivo para alimentarlo.

Conecte el adaptador de corriente en una toma de corriente de fácil acceso que esté cerca del equipo al que estará enchufado o al que proporcionará electricidad.

OTRAS CONSIDERACIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Para la alimentación, use únicamente los accesorios suministrados con el dispositivo o comercializados específicamente para él. El uso de accesorios de terceros puede afectar el rendimiento del dispositivo. En circunstancias limitadas, el uso de accesorios de terceros puede anular la garantía limitada del dispositivo. Además, el uso de accesorios de terceros no compatibles puede causar daños al dispositivo o a dichos accesorios. Lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad de cualquier accesorio antes de usarlo con el dispositivo.

No exponga el dispositivo al vapor ni al calor o frío extremos. Por ejemplo, no instale el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de calor, como calefactores de ambiente, rejillas de ventilación del calefactor, radiadores, estufas u otros elementos que produzcan calor. Utilice el dispositivo en un lugar en el que las temperaturas permanezcan dentro del rango de funcionamiento del dispositivo establecido en esta guía. Es posible que el dispositivo se caliente durante el uso normal. Para reducir el efecto del calentamiento, coloque el dispositivo sobre una superficie resistente al calor.

ADVERTENCIA: Las piezas pequeñas y los accesorios del dispositivo pueden representar un peligro de asfixia para los niños pequeños.

Indoor Cam con soporte para inclinación y vista panorámica y sus accesorios son solo para uso en áreas interiores.

PRECAUCIÓN: Cuando monte este dispositivo en lugares elevados, tome precauciones para asegurarse de que no se caiga ni dañe a los transeúntes.

Solo manipule el dispositivo con las manos limpias. Para limpiar el dispositivo, desenchúfelo y use un paño suave que esté ligeramente humedecido con agua y un poco de alcohol isopropílico. No lo limpie con elementos abrasivos ni utilice sustancias químicas corrosivas. Después de la limpieza, espere a que el dispositivo se seque por completo antes de volver a enchufarlo.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Número de modelo: SF93F2

Capacidad eléctrica: 5V=2A

Rango de temperatura de funcionamiento: -4°F to 113°F (-20°C to 45°C)

PARA LOS CLIENTES DE MÉXICO

La operación de este equipo está sujeta a estas dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia, incluida la que pueda causar su operación no deseada.

RECICLAJE ADECUADO DEL DISPOSITIVO

En algunas zonas, la eliminación de ciertos dispositivos electrónicos está regulada. Asegúrese de desechar o reciclar este dispositivo de acuerdo con la legislación y las disposiciones locales. Para obtener más información sobre cómo reciclar el dispositivo, visite www.amazon.com/devicesupport.

INFORMACIÓN ADICIONAL DE SEGURIDAD Y CONFORMIDAD

Puede encontrar información adicional sobre seguridad, cumplimiento, reciclaje y otra información importante relacionada con su dispositivo en: www.ring.com/legal

TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES

Con la compra o el uso del producto, aceptas los Términos de Servicio que se encuentran en ring.com/terms. Para conocer otras condiciones aplicables, visita ring.com/legal.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Si compró sus accesorios o dispositivos Ring (en adelante, el "Dispositivo") en Ring, Amazon o distribuidores autorizados, Ring LLC, 12515 Cerise Avenue, Hawthorne, CA 90250, Estados Unidos (en adelante, "Ring") proporciona la garantía. A veces, al proveedor de esta garantía se le denomina "nosotros".

Cuando compra un dispositivo nuevo o Recondicionado Certificado (que, como aclaración, excluye los Dispositivos vendidos como "Usados" y los Dispositivos Usados vendidos como Ofertas de Almacén), le brindamos una garantía de Dispositivo en caso de defectos de materiales y mano de

obra en virtud del uso común del consumidor durante un año a partir de la fecha de compra original. Durante este período de garantía, si surge un defecto en el Dispositivo y sigue las instrucciones para devolver el Dispositivo, nosotros, a nuestra discreción y en la medida en que lo permita la ley: (i) repararemos el dispositivo con piezas nuevas o reacondicionadas, (ii) reemplazaremos el dispositivo con uno nuevo o reacondicionado que sea equivalente al dispositivo que se reemplazará o (iii) le reembolsaremos la cantidad total o parcial del precio de compra del dispositivo. Esta garantía limitada se aplica, en la medida en que lo permita la ley, a cualquier reparación, pieza de repuesto o dispositivo de reemplazo durante el resto del período de garantía original o durante noventa días, lo que sea más extenso. Todos los dispositivos y piezas reemplazados que se reembolsen serán de nuestra propiedad. Esta garantía limitada se aplica solo a los componentes de hardware del Dispositivo que no están sujetos a (a) accidentes, usos indebidos, negligencias, incendios, alteraciones, o (b) daños por reparaciones de terceros, piezas de terceros u otras causas externas.

Instrucciones. Para obtener instrucciones específicas sobre cómo obtener el servicio de garantía para su Dispositivo, comuníquese con la Atención al cliente de Ring mediante la información de contacto que se proporciona a continuación en "Información de Contacto".

En general, será necesario que envíe el Dispositivo en su embalaje original o en un embalaje igualmente protector a la dirección especificada por el Servicio al cliente. Antes de entregar el Dispositivo para obtener el servicio de garantía, es su responsabilidad quitar cualquier medio de almacenamiento extraíble y realizar copias de seguridad de todos los datos, software u otros materiales que pueda haber almacenado o conservado en el dispositivo. Es posible que dichos medios de almacenamiento, datos, software u otros materiales se destruyan, se pierdan o se vuelvan a formatear durante el servicio, y no seremos responsables de tales daños o pérdidas.

Limitaciones. EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY, LA GARANTÍA Y LOS RECURSOS ESTABLECIDOS ANTERIORMENTE SON EXCLUSIVOS Y SUSTITUYEN A TODAS LAS DEMÁS GARANTÍAS Y RECURSOS, Y RENUNCIAMOS ESPECIFICAMENTE A TODAS LAS GARANTÍAS LEGALES O IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD, IDONEIDAD PARA UN PROPÓSITO DETERMINADO Y CONTRA DEFECTOS OCULTOS O LATENTES. SI NO PODEMOS RENUNCIAR LEGALMENTE A LAS GARANTÍAS LEGALES O IMPLÍCITAS, ENTONCES, EN LA MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY, TODAS DICHAS GARANTÍAS SE LIMITARÁN A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA EXPRESA Y AL SERVICIO DE REPARACIÓN O REEMPLAZO.

ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LIMITACIONES EN CUANTO A LA DURACIÓN DE UNA GARANTÍA LEGAL O IMPLÍCITA, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE A SU CASO. NO SOMOS RESPONSABLES DE DAÑOS DIRECTOS, ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES DERIVADOS DE CUALQUIER INCUMPLIMIENTO DE LA GARANTÍA O DE CUALQUIER OTRA TEORÍA LEGAL. EN ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES, LA LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLICA A LAS RECLAMACIONES POR FALLECIMIENTO O LESIONES PERSONALES NI A LA RESPONSABILIDAD LEGAL POR ACTOS U OMISIONES INTENCIONALES Y POR NEGLIGENCIA GRAVE, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN NO SE APLIQUE A SU CASO. ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN DE DAÑOS DIRECTOS, INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE LA EXCLUSIÓN O LIMITACIÓN ANTERIOR NO SE APLIQUE A SU CASO. ESTA SECCIÓN DE "LIMITACIONES" NO SE APLICA A LOS CLIENTES DE LA UNIÓN EUROPEA Y EL REINO UNIDO.

Esta garantía limitada le otorga derechos específicos. Es posible que tenga derechos adicionales en virtud de la ley vigente y que esta garantía limitada no afecte tales derechos.

Información de Contacto. Para obtener ayuda con su Dispositivo, comuníquese con la Atención al cliente de Ring o llame a los siguientes números locales, según su país de residencia:

EE. UU. en español: +1 310 929 7085
Argentina: 0800-2220656
Chile: 1800914252
Colombia: 018005184804
México: 018001583754
Panamá: 080002030124

Ring LLC 12515 Cerise Ave, Hawthorne, CA, 90250, USA

© 2024 Ring LLC or its affiliates. Ring and all related marks are trademarks of Ring LLC or its affiliates.

